Constitution and Bylaws for the Butler University Curling Club

Article I.

• The name of the organization will be the Butler University Curling Club

Article II. Objectives, Aims, and Purpose

- To compete in the college curling circuit
- To promote the sport of curling throughout the campus through advertisements and clinics

Article III. Membership and Eligibility Criteria

- Should there be too many applicants of considerable desire to join the Club, preference will be given to those with prior curling experience, then those who's schedules permit more time for Club activities.
- There will be two tiers to the team. Those who compete at tournaments as a part of a team, and those who practice with the Club every week.
- Those who do not express the qualities of cooperation, school spirit, and kindness in the Club will be first warned and then terminated from the Club by a three-fourths (3/4) vote of the officers or the coach
- Should an upcoming semester prove to be financially difficult for the Club and its facilities, all members should be prepared to pay dues at the beginning of the semester to the treasurer
- The Butler University Curling Club will fully comply with the nondiscrimination policy of Butler University

The organization will not discriminate on the basis of race, age, disability, gender, national origin, sexual orientation, residence, or any other legally-protected category as well as attempt to be accessible to all regardless of physical or mental disability.

Article IV. Voting Stipulations

- At the end of every spring semester, the entire Curling Club will vote on officers for the following school year. Members may not vote for themselves.
- Voting will be done by the "show of hands" technique
- Officer positions will not determine game positions on the Curling Club. The trainer, coach, or team captain will make all of these decisions.

Article V. Officers

- The Curling Club will have four (4) officers: President, Vice President, Treasurer, and Secretary and must be enrolled Butler students
- All of the officer's terms of service will be for one (1) year
- All officers will be voted in (and take their positions) at the end of each spring semester
- Should an officer not live up to the standards of their position; a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Club will terminate the officer from their position. Another vote will be cast to replace the terminated officer for the remainder of the school year.
- Should an officer decide to resign after a period of time, the Club Members will vote another Club member in immediately.

Article VI. Duties of Officers

- The President will oversee all of the happenings of the Club. He/she will promote the Butler University Curling Club throughout the campus and see that the Team adheres to all of the University Rules. The President will meet with the faculty advisor regularly and keep him/her up to date on the Club's status. The President will also adhere to all of the Rules outlined on Butler University's Statement of Understanding for all organization.
- The Vice President will aid the President in all of his/her duties. The Vice President will also be in charge of the relationship between the Team and the Curling Facility, making sure there is ample practice time and that all is well between the two.
- The Treasurer will oversee and be in charge of all monetary aspects of the Curling Club's Butler account. He/she will collect dues and make sure all money goes to where it was intended to go.
- The Secretary will inform all Club Members of an upcoming meeting. He/she will also make an agenda for each meeting for all Club Members. The Secretary will keep record of all past and upcoming curling matches. He/she will also make the entire Club aware of all of the events.

Article VII. Notice of Meetings

• The Secretary will inform all Team Members of upcoming meetings and of the meeting agenda. Meetings will be held at least two (2) times a month

Article VIII. Parliamentary authority adopted by the Curling Club

• The Officers, Faculty Advisor, Coach and/or Trainer, and Starting Club Members will be the ultimate authority of the Curling Club and determine all activities of the Club

Article IX. Amendments to the Constitution

• With a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote, the Club Members can make Amendments to the Club Constitution